
NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES 

TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

 

13 MAY 2005 
 

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in 

order to determine what the amendment actually entails.  These notes have no legal status. 
 

  Provision   Note 

 

4012.20.10 

4012.20.90 

4012.20 

 

8708.99.03 

8716.90 

8716.90.10 

8716.90.90 

 

 

The effect of this amendment is that the rate of duty on used pneumatic tyres has been reduced 

from 25% and 15% to free and the 8-digit subheadings are deleted to simplify the tariff structure. 

 

 

The effect of this amendment is that separate provisions are made for air springs in Part 1 of 

Schedule No. 1 to the Customs and Excise Act, 91 of 1964, at a rate of duty of free. 

 

 



G
o

v
er

n
m

en
t 

G
a

ze
tt

e 
N

o
.2

7
5

7
8

 

 N
o

. 
R

.4
4

9
 

2
0
0
5
-0

5
-1

3
 

 

C
U

S
T

O
M

S
 A

N
D

 E
X

C
IS

E
 A

C
T

, 
1
9
6
4
. 

A
M

E
N

D
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
 N

O
. 

1
 (

N
O

. 
1
/1

/1
2
8
2
) 

 

U
n

d
er

 s
ec

ti
o

n
 4

8
 o

f 
th

e 
C

u
st

o
m

s 
an

d
 E

x
ci

se
 A

ct
, 
1

9
6

4
, 

P
ar

t 
1

 o
f 

S
ch

ed
u

le
 N

o
. 

1
 t

o
 t

h
e 

sa
id

 A
ct

 i
s 

h
er

eb
y

 a
m

en
d

ed
 t

o
 t

h
e 

ex
te

n
t 

se
t 

o
u

t 
in

 t
h

e 
S

ch
ed

u
le

 h
er

et
o
. 

     
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
J

 M
O

L
E

K
E

T
I 

D
E

P
U

T
Y

 M
IN

IS
T

E
R

 O
F

 F
IN

A
N

C
E

  

 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 

 B
y

 t
h

e 
in

se
rt

io
n

 b
ef

o
re

 s
u

b
h

ea
d

in
g
 8

7
0
8
.9

9
.0

5
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

ll
o
w

in
g
: 

H
ea

d
in

g
 

S
u

b
 

C
 

A
rt

ic
le

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

 
S

ta
ti

st
ic

a
l 

R
a
te

 o
f 

D
u

ty
 

 
H

ea
d

in
g
 

D
 

 
U

n
it

 
G

en
er

a
l 

E
U

 
S

A
D

C
 

8
7

.0
8

 
8

7
0

8
.9

9
.0

3
 

0
 

- 
- 

- 
A

ir
 s

p
ri

n
g

s 
k

g
 

fr
ee

 
fr

ee
 

fr
ee

 

 B
y

 t
h

e 
su

b
st

it
u

ti
o

n
 f

o
r 

su
b

h
ea

d
in

g
s 

8
7

1
6

.9
0

 o
f 

th
e 

fo
ll

o
w

in
g

 :
 

 H
ea

d
in

g
 

S
u

b
- 

C
 

A
rt

ic
le

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o
n

 
S

ta
ti

st
ic

a
l 

R
a
te

 o
f 

D
u

ty
 

 
H

ea
d

in
g
 

D
 

 
U

n
it

 
G

en
er

a
l 

E
U

 
S

A
D

C
 

8
7

.1
6

 
8

7
1

6
.9

0
 

 
- 

P
ar

ts
: 

 
 

 
 

8
7

.1
6

 
8

7
1

6
.9

0
.1

0
 

1
 

- 
- 

A
ir

 s
p

ri
n

g
s 

k
g

 
fr

ee
 

fr
ee

 
fr

ee
 

8
7

.1
6

 
8

7
1

6
.9

0
.9

0
 

0
 

- 
- 

O
th

er
 

k
g

 
fr

ee
 

fr
ee

 
fr

ee
 

 


