NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

13 MAY 2005

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision	Note
4012.20.10 4012.20.90 4012.20	The effect of this amendment is that the rate of duty on used pneumatic tyres has been reduced from 25% and 15% to free and the 8-digit subheadings are deleted to simplify the tariff structure.
8708.99.03 8716.90 8716.90.10 8716.90.90	The effect of this amendment is that separate provisions are made for air springs in Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the Customs and Excise Act, 91 of 1964, at a rate of duty of free.

∞
8
41
275
A
`]
0
2
_
Ĕ
- -
zet
aze
- 22
(7
-
t
- 5
9
- 2
JME
Ð
- 53
ver
- >
0
7
Ć
-

No. R.449

2005-05-13

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1282)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

J MOLEKETI DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the insertion before subheading 8708.99.05 of the following:

Heading	Sub	U	Article Description	Statistical	Ra	ate of Duty	
	Heading	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
87.08	8708.99.03	0	Air springs	kg	free	free	free

By the substitution for subheadings 8716.90 of the following :

Heading	Sub-	U	Article Description	Statistical	Rati	Rate of Duty	
	Heading	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
87.16	8716.90		- Parts:				
87.16	8716.90.10	1	Air springs	gy	free	free	free
87.16	8716.90.90	0	Other	ga	free	free	free